municipalities and counties that are deemed capable of conducting 

separate basic law enforcement training academies in their 

jurisdiction and to certify officers successfully completing such 

academy training courses.  Upon application to the Council, any 

municipality with a population of sixty-five thousand (65,000) or 

more or any county with a population of five hundred thousand 

(500,000) or more shall be authorized to operate a basic law 

enforcement academy.  In addition, upon application and approval 

from the Council, a municipality with a population under sixty-five 

thousand (65,000) or a county with a population under five hundred 

thousand (500,000) may be authorized to operate a basic law 

enforcement academy; provided, however, the Council may approve no 

more than two such applications per year.  The Council shall approve